
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



~~. ,- ~ ", 
2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

L.D. 592 

DATE: .6--;2/-97 (Filing No. H- qfo ) 

NATURAL RESOURCES 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of 
the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

118TH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A .. to H.P. 442, L.D. 592, Bill, "An 
Act to Amend the Laws Regulating the Installation and Inspection 
of Septic Systems" 

Amend the bill by striking out everything after the enacting 
clause and before the summary and inserting in its place the 
following: 

'Sec. 1. 30-A MRSA §4211, sub-§5, ~D, as enacted by PL 1993, 
c. 611, §l, is amended to read: 

D. A nonengineered subsurface waste water disposal system 
fee not to exceed $eQ ~ may be charged. 

Sec. 2. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from 
Other Special Revenue to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

Plumbing - Control Over 

All Other 

Allocates funds due to an 
increase in the nonengineered 
subsurface waste water 
disposal system fee.' 

1997-98 1998·99 

$45,000 $60,000 

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the 
summary the following: 

Page l-LR1689(2) 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



t}'b 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 442, L.D. 592 

1 FISCAL NOTE 

1997·98 1998·99 

APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS 

Other Funds $45,000 $60,000 

REVENUES 

Other Funds $45,000 $60,000 

Increasing the maximum fee that may be charged will result 
in an increase in Other Special Revenue to the Department of 
Human Services estimated to be $45,000 and $60,000 in fiscal 
years 1997-98 and 1998-99, respectively. This amendment 
allocates those additional funds to the Control Over Plumbing 
program. 1 

SUMMARY 

This amendment replaces the bill. The amendment increases 
the maximum fee that may be charged for a nonengineered 
subsurface waste water disposal system permit from $60 to $100. 
The amendment also· adds an allocation and a fiscal note to the 
bill. 

Page 2-LR1689(2) 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 




